MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 104.

Chapter 104.

An act additional to the acts in relation to the Penobscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Advance premium and deposit notes. Sect. 1. Said company may take such advance premium as the directors shall deem adequate to cover the risk; and also take a deposit note of such an amount as the directors may prescribe, but no part of such note shall be required to be paid until the cash premium shall be expended for losses and expenses of the company.

Agreements to pay assessments may be received in lieu of premium notes.

Agreements, &c., to be subject to assessment.

Liens and remedies for enforcement and collection of sums due. Sect. 2. Said company is hereby authorized at its discretion to receive in lieu of premium notes, as now provided, the covenants or agreements of persons insuring in said company, to pay assessments made upon them for the payment of losses and expenses; and the members of said company shall be subject to assessments on said covenants or agreements, for the same purposes and in the same manner, as is now by law provided for assessments on premium notes; and said company shall have the same lien, and the same remedies to enforce said lien, and to collect the sums due from its members by reason of said covenants or agreements, which it now has for the collection of assessments upon premium notes.

Sect. 3. This act shall be in force as soon as approved by the governor and accepted by the directors.

Approved February 16, 1866.

Chapter 105.

An act to incorporate the Union River Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name and purpose.

Location.

Powers, duties,

Proviso.

Warren Brown, H. M. Hall, B. Hall, B. F. Austin, L. Y. Murch, I. T. Grant, and G. H. Grant, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Union River Boom Company, for the purpose of making booms along the banks of the Union river, between Brimmer's bridge in Ellsworth and Webb's brook in Waltham, to prevent logs and other lumber from being carried on the shore; with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, liabilities and obligations of similar corporations under the general laws of the state; provided that nothing in this act shall be so construed as to give said corporation any right to impair or obstruct the free navigation of said river and its tributaries for the passage of boats, scows, or lumber of any description.

Approved February 16, 1866.